**RESOLUTION NO.** 22-09 **CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO** SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 18th DAY OF May , 2009. A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, TO MAKE APPLICATION FOR A GRANT IN ORDER TO OBTAIN JUSTICE FUNDING FROM THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FOR THE DIGITAL UPGRADE OF POLICE DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT. WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice has streamlined justice funding and grant administration by establishing the Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program, and WHEREAS, the City of Centerville wishes to submit an application to the 2009 Recovery Act: Justice Assistance Grant Program for \$368,300.00 for the digital upgrade of the Centerville Police Department's communications equipment, and WHEREAS, the terms of the Justice Assistance Grant Program provide 75% of the required funds in the grant with the remaining 25% being provided by the City of Centerville. NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY **RESOLVES:** That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to sign and Section 1. submit an application to the 2009 Recovery Act: Justice Assistance Grant Program for funding of the above mentioned Police Department communications equipment. PASSED this 18th day of May \_\_\_\_, 2009. Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST: Julia m. Weaver Assistant Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio CERTIFICATE The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 22-09passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 18th dav of 11/au, 2009. Debra Q. James Clerk of Council Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman **Municipal** Attorney 1. (1. <u>1.</u> )) 19 1. 3